dollars ($1,850) beginning on the pay date preceding December 1, 
2022 and each December 1st thereafter. Any plant operator (WFP & 
WRF & Distribution) holding a Class II operating permit from the 
State of Ohio shall be paid by separate check, a yearly payment of 
One-Thousand one hundred Dollars ($1,100.00) beginning on the pay 
date preceding December 1, 2022 and each December 1st thereafter. 

For employees hired as Plant Operator after the ratification of 
the contract effective July 1, 2017, a Class I Certification is 
required for a Plant Operator to qualify for Step 2 of the Wage